

DuPage County Division of Transportation

Project: **2017 Pavement Maint. - North** Sec. No: **17-PVMTC-07-GM**

Date of Letting: **March 28, 2017 10:00 A.M.**

Item No.	Items	Unit	Quantity	Engineer's Estimate		Plote Construction, Inc. 1100 Brandt Drive Hoffman Estates, IL 60192	
				Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total
1	SUPPLEMENTAL WATERING	UNIT	4	\$100.00	400.00	\$40.00	160.00
2	TOP SOIL FURNISH AND PLACE, 6 INCH	SQ YD	933	\$7.50	6,997.50	\$8.00	7,464.00
3	SEEDING, CLASS 2A	ACRE	0	\$5,000.00	950.00	\$8,500.00	1,615.00
4	EROSION CONTROL BLANKET	SQYD	933	\$5.00	4,665.00	\$3.00	2,799.00
5	REMOVAL AND DISPOSAL OF UNSUITABLE MATERIAL	CU YD	100	\$50.00	5,000.00	\$5.00	500.00
6	SUBBASE GRANULAR MATERIAL, TYPE B 2"	SQ YD	83	\$10.00	830.00	\$10.00	830.00
7	AGGREGATE WEDGE SHOULDER, TYPE B	TON	200	\$35.00	7,000.00	\$57.00	11,400.00
8	BITUMINOUS MATERIALS (TACK COAT)	POUND	72928	\$0.10	7,292.80	\$0.01	729.28
9	MIXTURE FOR CRACKS, JOINTS AND FLANGWAYS	TON	109	\$100.00	10,900.00	\$40.00	4,360.00
10	POLYMERIZED LEVELING BINDER MACHINE METHOD IL- 4.75 N50	TON	4564	\$90.00	410,760.00	\$64.00	292,096.00
11	HMA SURFACE COURSE, MIX "D", N70	TON	9426	\$75.00	706,950.00	\$54.50	513,717.00
12	PORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE SIDEWALK REMOVE AND REPLACE, 5 INCH	SQ FT	4021	\$7.50	30,157.50	\$6.50	26,136.50
13	PORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE SIDEWALK 5 INCH	SQ FT	742	\$5.00	3,710.00	\$8.00	5,936.00
14	PATH REMOVAL	SQ YD	9	\$5.00	45.00	\$23.00	207.00
15	HMA SURFACE REMOVAL 2.25"	SQ YD	109293	\$2.50	273,232.50	\$1.90	207,656.70
16	BITUMINOUS DRIVEWAY REMOVE AND REPLACE 3"	SQ YD	200	\$55.00	11,000.00	\$50.00	10,000.00
17	CONCRETE DRIVEWAY REMOVE AND REPLACE 8"	SQ YD	200	\$70.00	14,000.00	\$70.00	14,000.00
18	DETECTABLE WARNINGS	SQ FT	544	\$30.00	16,320.00	\$32.00	17,408.00
19	COMBINATION CONCRETE CURB AND GUTTER REMOVAL AND REPLACEMENT	FOOT	4190	\$27.50	115,225.00	\$26.00	108,940.00
20	TEMPORARY STONE	TON	100	\$20.00	2,000.00	\$10.00	1,000.00
21	CLASS D PATCH, TYPE I , 10"	SQ YD	49	\$140.00	6,860.00	\$49.00	2,401.00
22	CLASS D PATCH, TYPE II, 10"	SQ YD	146	\$130.00	18,980.00	\$49.00	7,154.00
23	CLASS D PATCH, TYPE III, 10"	SQ YD	146	\$120.00	17,520.00	\$49.00	7,154.00
24	CLASS D PATCH, TYPE IV, 10"	SQ YD	49	\$110.00	5,390.00	\$49.00	2,401.00
25	CLASS D PATCH, TYPE I , 11"	SQ YD	62	\$150.00	9,300.00	\$49.00	3,038.00
26	CLASS D PATCH, TYPE II, 11"	SQ YD	187	\$140.00	26,180.00	\$49.00	9,163.00
27	CLASS D PATCH, TYPE III, 11"	SQ YD	217	\$130.00	28,210.00	\$49.00	10,633.00

DuPage County Division of Transportation

Project: **2017 Pavement Maint. - North** Sec. No: **17-PVMTC-07-GM**

Date of Letting: **March 28, 2017 10:00 A.M.**

Item No.	Items	Unit	Quantity	Engineer's Estimate		Plote Construction, Inc. 1100 Brandt Drive Hoffman Estates, IL 60192	
				Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total
28	CLASS D PATCH, TYPE IV, 11"	SQ YD	202	\$120.00	24,240.00	\$49.00	9,898.00
29	DRAINAGE STRUCTURE TO BE REMOVED	EACH	4	\$500.00	2,000.00	\$506.00	2,024.00
30	INLETS, TYPE A	EACH	3	\$1,000.00	3,000.00	\$1,772.00	5,316.00
31	CATCH BASIN, TYPE C	EACH	1	\$1,200.00	1,200.00	\$1,932.00	1,932.00
32	DRAINAGE STRUCTURE TO BE RECONSTRUCTED	EACH	2	\$1,500.00	3,000.00	\$740.00	1,480.00
33	FRAMES AND GRATES, TYPE 23	EACH	10	\$350.00	3,500.00	\$309.00	3,090.00
34	FRAMES AND GRATES, TYPE 11V	EACH	2	\$400.00	800.00	\$398.00	796.00
35	FRAMES AND LIDS, TYPE 1 CLOSED LID	EACH	4	\$350.00	1,400.00	\$273.00	1,092.00
36	DRAINAGE STRUCTURE TO BE ADJUSTED	EACH	55	\$500.00	27,500.00	\$363.00	19,965.00
37	DRAINAGE STRUCTURE CLEAN AND PATCH	EACH	10	\$300.00	3,000.00	\$234.00	2,340.00
38	SHORT TERM PAVEMENT MARKING	FOOT	16,327	\$1.00	16,327.00	\$0.75	12,245.25
39	THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING - LETTERS AND SYMBOLS	SQ FT	1465	\$4.00	5,860.00	\$3.50	5,127.50
40	THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING - LINE 4"	FOOT	63970	\$0.50	31,985.00	\$0.47	30,065.90
41	THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING - LINE 6"	FOOT	4099	\$0.75	3,074.25	\$0.70	2,869.30
42	THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING - LINE 8"	FOOT	175	\$1.00	175.00	\$1.00	175.00
43	THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING - LINE 12"	FOOT	5030	\$1.50	7,545.00	\$1.40	7,042.00
44	THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING - LINE 24"	FOOT	668	\$4.00	2,672.00	\$0.35	233.80
45	PAVEMENT MARKING REMOVAL - GRINDING	SQ FT	241	\$2.00	482.00	\$2.00	482.00
46	TEMPORARY PAVEMENT MARKING - LETTERS & SYMBOLS	SQ FT	733	\$2.00	1,466.00	\$0.01	7.33
47	TEMPORARY PAINT PAVEMENT MARKING - LINE 4"	FOOT	112442	\$0.25	28,110.50	\$0.01	1,124.42
48	TEMPORARY PAINT PAVEMENT MARKING - LINE 24"	FOOT	1,336	\$2.00	2,672.00	\$0.01	13.36
49	RAISED REFLECTIVE PAVEMENT MARKER REMOVAL	EACH	324	\$20.00	6,480.00	\$8.00	2,592.00
50	RECESSED REFLECTIVE PAVEMENT MARKER	EACH	1148	\$25.00	28,700.00	\$20.15	23,132.20
51	DETECTOR LOOP REPLACEMENT	FOOT	2974	\$17.00	50,558.00	\$16.45	48,922.30
52	TRAFFIC CONTROL & PROTECTION	L SUM	1	\$100,000.00	100,000.00	\$190,000.00	190,000.00
53	CHANGEABLE MESSAGE SIGN	WEEK	16	\$250.00	4,000.00	\$125.00	2,000.00
Bidder's Proposal for making Entire Improvements				\$2,099,622.05		\$1,642,863.84	

As-Read total (if different from calculated total)

DuPage County Division of Transportation

Project: **2017 Pavement Maint. - North** Sec. No: **17-PVMTC-07-GM**

Date of Letting: **March 28, 2017 10:00 A.M.**

Item No.	Items	Unit	Quantity	R.W. Dunteman Co.		Arrow Road Construction Co.	
				Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total
1	SUPPLEMENTAL WATERING	UNIT	4	\$60.00	240.00	\$75.00	300.00
2	TOP SOIL FURNISH AND PLACE, 6 INCH	SQ YD	933	\$11.75	10,962.75	\$5.00	4,665.00
3	SEEDING, CLASS 2A	ACRE	0	\$7,500.00	1,425.00	\$1,475.00	280.25
4	EROSION CONTROL BLANKET	SQYD	933	\$1.55	1,446.15	\$4.00	3,732.00
5	REMOVAL AND DISPOSAL OF UNSUITABLE MATERIAL	CU YD	100	\$58.51	5,851.00	\$37.00	3,700.00
6	SUBBASE GRANULAR MATERIAL, TYPE B 2"	SQ YD	83	\$8.55	709.65	\$5.00	415.00
7	AGGREGATE WEDGE SHOULDER, TYPE B	TON	200	\$30.31	6,062.00	\$51.00	10,200.00
8	BITUMINOUS MATERIALS (TACK COAT)	POUND	72928	\$0.01	729.28	\$0.01	729.28
9	MIXTURE FOR CRACKS, JOINTS AND FLANGEWAYS	TON	109	\$80.00	8,720.00	\$110.00	11,990.00
10	POLYMERIZED LEVELING BINDER MACHINE METHOD IL- 4.75 N50	TON	4564	\$70.00	319,480.00	\$77.00	351,428.00
11	HMA SURFACE COURSE, MIX "D", N70	TON	9426	\$62.25	586,768.50	\$59.25	558,490.50
12	PORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE SIDEWALK REMOVE AND REPLACE, 5 INCH	SQ FT	4021	\$6.25	25,131.25	\$6.50	26,136.50
13	PORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE SIDEWALK 5 INCH	SQ FT	742	\$5.50	4,081.00	\$8.00	5,936.00
14	PATH REMOVAL	SQ YD	9	\$35.00	315.00	\$20.00	180.00
15	HMA SURFACE REMOVAL 2.25"	SQ YD	109293	\$1.63	178,147.59	\$1.00	109,293.00
16	BITUMINOUS DRIVEWAY REMOVE AND REPLACE 3"	SQ YD	200	\$34.42	6,884.00	\$44.50	8,900.00
17	CONCRETE DRIVEWAY REMOVE AND REPLACE 8"	SQ YD	200	\$58.00	11,600.00	\$70.00	14,000.00
18	DETECTABLE WARNINGS	SQ FT	544	\$29.00	15,776.00	\$32.00	17,408.00
19	COMBINATION CONCRETE CURB AND GUTTER REMOVAL AND REPLACEMENT	FOOT	4190	\$28.00	117,320.00	\$26.00	108,940.00
20	TEMPORARY STONE	TON	100	\$48.02	4,802.00	\$35.00	3,500.00
21	CLASS D PATCH, TYPE I , 10"	SQ YD	49	\$97.57	4,780.93	\$75.00	3,675.00
22	CLASS D PATCH, TYPE II, 10"	SQ YD	146	\$77.46	11,309.16	\$71.00	10,366.00
23	CLASS D PATCH, TYPE III, 10"	SQ YD	146	\$58.13	8,486.98	\$70.00	10,220.00
24	CLASS D PATCH, TYPE IV, 10"	SQ YD	49	\$53.14	2,603.86	\$67.00	3,283.00
25	CLASS D PATCH, TYPE I , 11"	SQ YD	62	\$104.84	6,500.08	\$78.00	4,836.00
26	CLASS D PATCH, TYPE II, 11"	SQ YD	187	\$72.01	13,465.87	\$75.00	14,025.00
27	CLASS D PATCH, TYPE III, 11"	SQ YD	217	\$64.34	13,961.78	\$71.00	15,407.00

DuPage County Division of Transportation

Project: **2017 Pavement Maint. - North** Sec. No: **17-PVMTC-07-GM**

Date of Letting: **March 28, 2017 10:00 A.M.**

Item No.	Items	Unit	Quantity	R.W. Dunteman Co.		Arrow Road Construction Co.	
				Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total
28	CLASS D PATCH, TYPE IV, 11"	SQ YD	202	\$53.76	10,859.52	\$68.00	13,736.00
29	DRAINAGE STRUCTURE TO BE REMOVED	EACH	4	\$506.00	2,024.00	\$200.00	800.00
30	INLETS, TYPE A	EACH	3	\$1,772.00	5,316.00	\$1,500.00	4,500.00
31	CATCH BASIN, TYPE C	EACH	1	\$1,932.00	1,932.00	\$1,900.00	1,900.00
32	DRAINAGE STRUCTURE TO BE RECONSTRUCTED	EACH	2	\$740.00	1,480.00	\$1,400.00	2,800.00
33	FRAMES AND GRATES, TYPE 23	EACH	10	\$309.00	3,090.00	\$400.00	4,000.00
34	FRAMES AND GRATES, TYPE 11V	EACH	2	\$398.00	796.00	\$450.00	900.00
35	FRAMES AND LIDS, TYPE 1 CLOSED LID	EACH	4	\$273.00	1,092.00	\$350.00	1,400.00
36	DRAINAGE STRUCTURE TO BE ADJUSTED	EACH	55	\$363.00	19,965.00	\$400.00	22,000.00
37	DRAINAGE STRUCTURE CLEAN AND PATCH	EACH	10	\$234.00	2,340.00	\$480.00	4,800.00
38	SHORT TERM PAVEMENT MARKING	FOOT	16,327	\$0.10	1,632.70	\$1.00	16,327.00
39	THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING - LETTERS AND SYMBOLS	SQ FT	1465	\$3.25	4,761.25	\$3.50	5,127.50
40	THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING - LINE 4"	FOOT	63970	\$0.45	28,786.50	\$0.45	28,786.50
41	THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING - LINE 6"	FOOT	4099	\$0.67	2,746.33	\$0.65	2,664.35
42	THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING - LINE 8"	FOOT	175	\$0.90	157.50	\$1.00	175.00
43	THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING - LINE 12"	FOOT	5030	\$1.34	6,740.20	\$1.40	7,042.00
44	THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING - LINE 24"	FOOT	668	\$3.00	2,004.00	\$3.50	2,338.00
45	PAVEMENT MARKING REMOVAL - GRINDING	SQ FT	241	\$2.00	482.00	\$0.35	84.35
46	TEMPORARY PAVEMENT MARKING - LETTERS & SYMBOLS	SQ FT	733	\$3.00	2,199.00	\$0.50	366.50
47	TEMPORARY PAINT PAVEMENT MARKING - LINE 4"	FOOT	112442	\$0.20	22,488.40	\$0.15	16,866.30
48	TEMPORARY PAINT PAVEMENT MARKING - LINE 24"	FOOT	1,336	\$1.20	1,603.20	\$0.75	1,002.00
49	RAISED REFLECTIVE PAVEMENT MARKER REMOVAL	EACH	324	\$12.20	3,952.80	\$16.00	5,184.00
50	RECESSED REFLECTIVE PAVEMENT MARKER	EACH	1148	\$21.00	24,108.00	\$22.00	25,256.00
51	DETECTOR LOOP REPLACEMENT	FOOT	2974	\$16.90	50,260.60	\$16.90	50,260.60
52	TRAFFIC CONTROL & PROTECTION	L SUM	1	\$82,500.00	82,500.00	\$145,500.00	145,500.00
53	CHANGEABLE MESSAGE SIGN	WEEK	16	\$200.00	3,200.00	\$400.00	6,400.00
Bidder's Proposal for making Entire Improvements				\$1,654,076.83		\$1,672,251.63	

As-Read total (if different from calculated total)

\$1,654,075.28

DuPage County Division of Transportation

Project: **2017 Pavement Maint. - North** Sec. No: **17-PVMTC-07-GM**

Date of Letting: **March 28, 2017 10:00 A.M.**

Geneva Construction Co.
 PO Box 998
 Aurora, IL 60507

K-Five Construction Corporation
 999 Oakmont Plaza Drive, Suite 200
 Westmon, IL 60559

Item No.	Items	Unit	Quantity	Geneva Construction Co.		K-Five Construction Corporation	
				Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total
1	SUPPLEMENTAL WATERING	UNIT	4	\$100.00	400.00	\$75.00	300.00
2	TOP SOIL FURNISH AND PLACE, 6 INCH	SQ YD	933	\$7.75	7,230.75	\$5.00	4,665.00
3	SEEDING, CLASS 2A	ACRE	0	\$4,500.00	855.00	\$1,600.00	304.00
4	EROSION CONTROL BLANKET	SQYD	933	\$2.73	2,547.09	\$4.00	3,732.00
5	REMOVAL AND DISPOSAL OF UNSUITABLE MATERIAL	CU YD	100	\$37.00	3,700.00	\$50.00	5,000.00
6	SUBBASE GRANULAR MATERIAL, TYPE B 2"	SQ YD	83	\$3.35	278.05	\$10.00	830.00
7	AGGREGATE WEDGE SHOULDER, TYPE B	TON	200	\$36.00	7,200.00	\$50.00	10,000.00
8	BITUMINOUS MATERIALS (TACK COAT)	POUND	72928	\$0.01	729.28	\$0.01	729.28
9	MIXTURE FOR CRACKS, JOINTS AND FLANGEWAYS	TON	109	\$205.00	22,345.00	\$50.00	5,450.00
10	POLYMERIZED LEVELING BINDER MACHINE METHOD IL- 4.75 N50	TON	4564	\$79.00	360,556.00	\$85.00	387,940.00
11	HMA SURFACE COURSE, MIX "D", N70	TON	9426	\$64.00	603,264.00	\$69.65	656,520.90
12	PORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE SIDEWALK REMOVE AND REPLACE, 5 INCH	SQ FT	4021	\$5.85	23,522.85	\$6.90	27,744.90
13	PORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE SIDEWALK 5 INCH	SQ FT	742	\$5.55	4,118.10	\$8.00	5,936.00
14	PATH REMOVAL	SQ YD	9	\$32.00	288.00	\$200.00	1,800.00
15	HMA SURFACE REMOVAL 2.25"	SQ YD	109293	\$1.95	213,121.35	\$2.50	273,232.50
16	BITUMINOUS DRIVEWAY REMOVE AND REPLACE 3"	SQ YD	200	\$29.75	5,950.00	\$65.00	13,000.00
17	CONCRETE DRIVEWAY REMOVE AND REPLACE 8"	SQ YD	200	\$74.00	14,800.00	\$77.00	15,400.00
18	DETECTABLE WARNINGS	SQ FT	544	\$17.00	9,248.00	\$32.00	17,408.00
19	COMBINATION CONCRETE CURB AND GUTTER REMOVAL AND REPLACEMENT	FOOT	4190	\$28.00	117,320.00	\$27.00	113,130.00
20	TEMPORARY STONE	TON	100	\$14.00	1,400.00	\$35.00	3,500.00
21	CLASS D PATCH, TYPE I , 10"	SQ YD	49	\$86.00	4,214.00	\$35.00	1,715.00
22	CLASS D PATCH, TYPE II, 10"	SQ YD	146	\$75.00	10,950.00	\$35.00	5,110.00
23	CLASS D PATCH, TYPE III, 10"	SQ YD	146	\$72.00	10,512.00	\$35.00	5,110.00
24	CLASS D PATCH, TYPE IV, 10"	SQ YD	49	\$72.00	3,528.00	\$100.00	4,900.00
25	CLASS D PATCH, TYPE I , 11"	SQ YD	62	\$87.00	5,394.00	\$35.00	2,170.00
26	CLASS D PATCH, TYPE II, 11"	SQ YD	187	\$76.00	14,212.00	\$35.00	6,545.00
27	CLASS D PATCH, TYPE III, 11"	SQ YD	217	\$73.00	15,841.00	\$35.00	7,595.00

DuPage County Division of Transportation

Project: **2017 Pavement Maint. - North** Sec. No: **17-PVMTC-07-GM**

Date of Letting: **March 28, 2017 10:00 A.M.**

Item No.	Items	Unit	Quantity	Geneva Construction Co.		K-Five Construction Corporation	
				Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total
28	CLASS D PATCH, TYPE IV, 11"	SQ YD	202	\$73.00	14,746.00	\$35.00	7,070.00
29	DRAINAGE STRUCTURE TO BE REMOVED	EACH	4	\$500.00	2,000.00	\$500.00	2,000.00
30	INLETS, TYPE A	EACH	3	\$2,200.00	6,600.00	\$1,800.00	5,400.00
31	CATCH BASIN, TYPE C	EACH	1	\$2,300.00	2,300.00	\$1,935.00	1,935.00
32	DRAINAGE STRUCTURE TO BE RECONSTRUCTED	EACH	2	\$1,000.00	2,000.00	\$740.00	1,480.00
33	FRAMES AND GRATES, TYPE 23	EACH	10	\$300.00	3,000.00	\$310.00	3,100.00
34	FRAMES AND GRATES, TYPE 11V	EACH	2	\$300.00	600.00	\$400.00	800.00
35	FRAMES AND LIDS, TYPE 1 CLOSED LID	EACH	4	\$300.00	1,200.00	\$275.00	1,100.00
36	DRAINAGE STRUCTURE TO BE ADJUSTED	EACH	55	\$400.00	22,000.00	\$365.00	20,075.00
37	DRAINAGE STRUCTURE CLEAN AND PATCH	EACH	10	\$125.00	1,250.00	\$235.00	2,350.00
38	SHORT TERM PAVEMENT MARKING	FOOT	16,327	\$0.95	15,510.65	\$0.50	8,163.50
39	THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING - LETTERS AND SYMBOLS	SQ FT	1465	\$3.25	4,761.25	\$3.25	4,761.25
40	THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING - LINE 4"	FOOT	63970	\$0.45	28,786.50	\$0.45	28,786.50
41	THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING - LINE 6"	FOOT	4099	\$0.67	2,746.33	\$0.67	2,746.33
42	THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING - LINE 8"	FOOT	175	\$0.90	157.50	\$0.90	157.50
43	THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING - LINE 12"	FOOT	5030	\$1.34	6,740.20	\$1.34	6,740.20
44	THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING - LINE 24"	FOOT	668	\$3.00	2,004.00	\$2.68	1,790.24
45	PAVEMENT MARKING REMOVAL - GRINDING	SQ FT	241	\$1.00	241.00	\$1.00	241.00
46	TEMPORARY PAVEMENT MARKING - LETTERS & SYMBOLS	SQ FT	733	\$1.20	879.60	\$1.20	879.60
47	TEMPORARY PAINT PAVEMENT MARKING - LINE 4"	FOOT	112442	\$0.19	21,363.98	\$0.19	21,363.98
48	TEMPORARY PAINT PAVEMENT MARKING - LINE 24"	FOOT	1,336	\$1.20	1,603.20	\$1.20	1,603.20
49	RAISED REFLECTIVE PAVEMENT MARKER REMOVAL	EACH	324	\$4.00	1,296.00	\$11.60	3,758.40
50	RECESSED REFLECTIVE PAVEMENT MARKER	EACH	1148	\$21.00	24,108.00	\$21.00	24,108.00
51	DETECTOR LOOP REPLACEMENT	FOOT	2974	\$16.45	48,922.30	\$16.45	48,922.30
52	TRAFFIC CONTROL & PROTECTION	L SUM	1	\$43,500.00	43,500.00	\$61,000.00	61,000.00
53	CHANGEABLE MESSAGE SIGN	WEEK	16	\$200.00	3,200.00	\$200.00	3,200.00
Bidder's Proposal for making Entire Improvements				\$1,725,040.98		\$1,843,299.58	

As-Read total (if different from calculated total)